PSNI continue to assess live and emerging new contracts to enable future assessment
under IFRS 16 criteria and in accordance with HM Treasury IFRS 16 application
guidance.

The scope of the change includes, but is not limited to PSNI future lease commitments
that are currently presented under IAS 17 in note 14.

POLICE SERVICE OF NORTHERN IRELAND
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Page 106 of 128

1.27 Prior Period Adjustment

A prior year adjustment was processed during the 2020-21 financial year relating to a
correction of a historical error.  A small number of PSNI buildings had been revalued
downwards, and debit balances taken to the revaluation reserve, leading to some sites
holding negative revaluation balances.  An amendment was made to rectify the
Revaluation reserve balances and has resulted in the disclosure of the Statement of
Financial Position at the restated amount from the date of impact.

The following table summarises the historic impact on PSNI’s financial statements.

Statement of Financial Position (Extract)

1 April 2019  As Reported Adjustments Restated

Taxpayers' equity and other reserves:

Revaluation Reserve  233,078 9,747   242,825
General Reserve  (237,532) (9,747) (247,279)

Total Equity  (4,454) (-) (4,454)

POLICE SERVICE OF NORTHERN IRELAND
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Page 107 of 128

2. STATEMENT OF OPERATING COSTS BY SEGMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2022

Operating Segments
2021-22: Local

Policing
Other Frontline

Policing
Infrastructure
Support Costs Other Costs Total

 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Gross expenditure 270,277 224,820 279,254 97,728 872,079

Income (745) (6,027) (4,929) - (11,701)

Net Expenditure 269,532 218,793 274,326 97,728 860,378

Operating Segments
2020-21: Local

Policing
Other Frontline

Policing
Infrastructure
Support Costs Other Costs Total

 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Gross expenditure 252,226 261,718 238,377 92,249 844,569

Income (819) (4,952) (4,540)   - (10,311)

Net Expenditure 251,407 256,766 233,837 92,249 834,258

In compliance with IFRS 8, a segmental report has been included.  Segments are
determined based on the internal reports used by management for decision making, and
include the following;

Local Policing:

This segment combines the directly attributable costs of North, South and Belfast Areas.
It delivers a significant portion of operational policing services within Northern Ireland
and is comprised of the geographically diverse eleven Districts.

Other Front-line Policing:

This represents the directly attributable costs for both Crime, Operational Support
departments and Justice Department.  Crime includes Organised Crime, Serious Crime,